
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 July 2016 at 6.00 pm 
Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House 

 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs J B Binks  
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe  
Cllr N V Davey  
Cllr Mrs S Griggs  
Cllr F J Rosamond  
Cllr C R Slade  
Cllr Mrs M E Squires  
Cllr L D Taylor  
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2016/17. 

 
2   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   

 
To elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2016/17. 

 
3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members of the 
public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 

 
4   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of Substitute 
Members (if any). 

 
5   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of this 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Committee (attached). 

 
6   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
To receive any announcements the Chairman of the Committee may wish to 
make. 
 

7   GUIDANCE REGARDING WHAT IS A VEXATIOUS COMPLAINT  
(Pages 9 - 16) 
 
To receive guidance from the Head of Communities and Governance regarding 
what constitutes a vexatious complaint. 

 
8   PLANNING PROCEDURES  (Pages 17 - 104) 

 
To receive a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration requesting 
Members approve Planning Committee Procedures in light of issues that have 
arisen and following visits to other Local Planning Authorities undertaken in 
2012/13 (Appendix 6 contains recommendations from the Planning Committee 
and appendix 7 contains a further recommendation following a review of the 
procedures by the Scrutiny Committee). 

 
9   UPDATE FROM STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2016   

 
To receive a verbal from the Standards Conference 2016 from the Head of 
Communities and Governance. 

 
10   POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP TITLES  (Pages 105 - 106) 

 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance providing 
Members with a recommendation regarding the naming of the Policy 
Development Groups. 

 
11   COMPLAINTS   

 
To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer with regard to any on-going 
complaints being dealt with.  During the discussion it may be necessary to 
consider passing the following resolution to protect the Members of District, 
Town and Parish Council’s being discussed. 
 
During discussion of this item it may be necessary to pass the following 
resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected on Article 12 
12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This 
decision may be required because consideration of this matter in public may 
disclose information falling within one of the descriptions of exempt information 
in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The Committee will need 
to decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT – EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

RECOMMENDED that under section 100A(4) of 
[...]
oms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Standards Committee – 13 April 2016 16 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 13 April 2016 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs S Griggs (Chairman) 

Mrs J Roach, F J Rosamond, C R Slade, 
Mrs F J Colthorpe, L D Taylor, N V Davey, 
C J Eginton and Miss C E L Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

R J Chesterton and Mrs M E Squires 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) R Evans 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) and Amy 

Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer) 
 

17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

18 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr R J Chesterton who was substituted by Cllr C J 
Eginton and from Cllr Mrs M E Squires who was replaced by Cllr C E L Slade for this 
meeting. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

21 REVIEW OF THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  
 
The Head of Communities and Governance reminded the Committee that she had 
been asked, at the previous meeting, to undertake some research and benchmarking 
regarding other local authorities and their committee structures.  The Committee had 
before it a report* in which the officer presented the information she had compiled, 
outlining potential changes that could be made to the current structure. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report, informing the Committee that this 
authority was one of very few that had specific Policy Development Groups (PDG’s) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Standards Committee – 13 April 2016 17 

as well as a Scrutiny Committee.  However, many of the Councils had task and finish 
groups that worked on specific areas and reported back to Scrutiny. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The need for the area of economy to have a Policy Development Group to 
report to; 

 

 The need for the PDG’s to be in line with the Corporate Plan; 
 

 The financial implications of adding a fourth PDG which included a Special 
Responsibility Allowance to the Chairman of £3484 but potential savings with 
expenses by reducing the numbers on Planning and Licensing; 

 

 The difficulty of having a small pool of substitutes for Planning and having to 
use a substitute from the same political group; 

 

 Private Sector Housing to be moved from Community to Housing; 
 

 The Economy PDG would free up the other PDG’s to concentrate on their own 
work. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 
1. A fourth Policy Development Group (PDG) be created so that the PDGs matched 

the priorities set out in the new Corporate Plan – i.e. Economy, Homes, 
Community and Environment 

 
2. The number of Members on the Planning Committee be reduced from 15 to 11 

and that the number of substitutes be increased from 5 to 7 
 
3. The number of Members on the Licensing and Licensing Regulatory Committees 

be reduced from 15 to 12 
 
4. The changes to come into effect from the start of the new municipal year 

 
(Proposed by Cllr F J Rosamond and seconded by Cllr C J Eginton) 
 
And RESOLVED that the political balance of the Planning Committee be discussed 
with Group Leaders prior to the annual meeting with an aim to seeking a resolution at 
the Annual Meeting. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs J Roach and seconded by Cllr C R Slade) 
 
Note:  i) * Report previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 

ii) Cllr Mrs J Roach requested that her vote against recommendation 1 be 
recorded. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Standards Committee – 13 April 2016 18 

22 TRAINING/ASSISTANCE FOR PARISH COUNCILS (0.30.11)  
 
The Head of Communities and Governance had been asked, at the previous meeting 
of the Committee, to provide information regarding traini
[...]
 District Councillors to be aware of procedures for the town and 
parish councils that they attended; 

 

 Parish Matters and the liaison that took place with parishes. 
 

Page 7



 

Standards Committee – 13 April 2016 19 

Note: * Information previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

23 REVIEW OF THE MICROPHONES AND STANDING AT COUNCIL (0.52.39)  
 
At the last meeting of the Committee concerns had been raised regarding Members 
standing at Council.  The new microphone system was designed to be used seated 
but Members preferred to stand when addressing the Chairman.  It has agreed that 
Members would stand at the February meeting and this would be reviewed. 
 
The Head of Communities and Governance informed the Committee that she had 
listened to the recording of the February meeting and that the quality of the recording 
was clear. She considered that it would be satisfactory for Members to stand if they 
so wished. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the recording of meetings and it was AGREED that 
a boundary microphone was required in order that the entire meeting be recorded. 
Currently recording only took place when a microphone was turned on, which left 
areas of silence on the recording, and also that an advisory note be placed on the 
website to explain this. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Members continue stand to speak at Council, subject to 
individual needs. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs J Roach and seconded by Cllr C R Slade) 
 

24 COMPLAINTS (1.01.19)  
 
The Head of Communities and Governance and Monitoring Officer informed the 
Committee that she was currently looking into one complaint from a parish council 
and one regarding a District Councillor. 
 
The officer informed the Committee that she had received reports of confidential 
information being passed to town and parish councils by District Councillors and that 
she would be issuing a reminder to all Councillors that information given in 
confidence must not be shared, even with parish councils. 
 

25 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Guidance for Councillors regarding what was a vexatious complaint 
Update regarding potential changes to legislation for disqualification and sanctions 
for Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.15 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



 1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE     AGENDA ITEM:       
20TH JULY 2016:                  
 
GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS REGARDING WHAT IS A VEXATIOUS 
COMPLAINT 
 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Reason for Report: To provide Members with guidance as to what constitutes a 
vexatious complaint 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Standards Committee notes the report 
  
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None 
 
Risk Assessment: None.   
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Standards Committee meeting on 13th April 2016 the Committee asked 

the Monitoring Officer to provide them with guidance regarding what is a 
vexatious complaint. 

 
1.2 The Councils complaints policy contains sections on unreasonable, 

unreasonably persistent and vexatious complaints and action to be taken on 
unreasonable, unreasonably persistent or vexatious complaints.  The relevant 
sections of the Policy are attached as Appendix A. 

 
1.3 If Members find that they are subject to unreasonable, unreasonably 

persistent or vexatious complaints they are advised to speak to the Monitoring 
Officer and/or the Legal Services Manager for further advice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact for more Information: Amy Tregellas, Head of Communities & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) ext 4246 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 
Unreasonable, unreasonably persistent and vexatious complaints 
 
We recognise that the Council may receive complaints from persons with widely 
varying ways of expressing themselves and who may possibly feel angry, impatient, 
frustrated or extremely worried, depending on their circumst
[...]
laint. 

 
4. Inform the complainant that in extreme circumstances the Council will seek 

legal advice and if appropriate commence court proceeding for an injunction. 
 

5. Temporarily suspend all contact with the complainant, in connection with the 
issues relating to the complaint being considered as unreasonable, persistent 
or vexatious, while seeking advice or guidance from its solicitor or other 
relevant agency, such as the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
If any of the above actions are taken, the Council’s Legal Services Manager will 
ensure that all services are advised of the actions to avoid any repetition across 
services and to ensure the complainant is treated in the same way regardless of how 
he/she contacts the Council. 

Page 16



 

MDDC Report : Review of Planning Committee procedures. 
v 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE      DATE: 20 APRIL 2016  
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION   
 
REVIEW OF PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURES. 
 
Cabinet Holder  Cllr R J Chesterton 
Responsible Officer Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Reason for Report: To review Planning Committee procedures in light of issues that 
have arisen and following visits to other Local Planning Authorities undertaken in 
2012/13. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

1. That Members note the consultation responses and recommendations of 
the Working Group. 
 

2. That the following be recommended to Standards Committee: 
 

i) That a clear guide to Planning Committee procedures is produced 
to inform the public and other participants together with a parallel 
guide on the planning system to address any misinformation and 
misconceptions. 
 

ii) That Legal advice for the Council as decision maker is available to 
assist Planning Committee with legal input as required on a case 
by case basis and a legal officer ‘on call’ to assist in person 
during the meetings if requested.  

 
iii) That who speaks, when, the number of speakers, length of 

speaking and order remain as existing. 
 

iv) That the same speaking rights be extended to ‘implications’ 
reports.  

 
v) That the questioning of speakers for reasons of clarification be 

allowed through the Chairman.  
 

vi) That clear written procedures be put in place regarding voting, 
that the item description, address and proposition be announced, 
Members clearly indicate their vote, that the vote is counted out 
loud and the outcome of the vote be announced.  

 
vii) That full committee and Planning Working Group site visits 

continue as existing, but that clearer written procedures for both 
be put in place.  

 
viii) That the protocol for making decisions that are not in accordance 

with officer recommendation remains as existing. 
 

ix) That an annual review of planning decisions be undertaken via 
Planning Committee site visit. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

MDDC Report : Review of Planning Committee procedures. 
v 

2 

 
3. That it be recommended to Standards Committee that the Local 

Government Association’s ‘Probity in Planning for Councillors and 
Officers’ 2013 be adopted as best practice.  
 

4. That final recommendations 2, 4, 5, 6 and 7 relating to venue layout, 
attendance and advice, agenda format and order, report format and 
contents and officer presentations be agreed. 
 

5. That subject to this service continuing to be offered, the Planning 
Advisory Service be requested to work with the Council in undertaking a 
peer review of Planning Committee and a further report be presented to 
Planning Committee following the receipt of recommendations from the 
Peer Review. The report to approve an action plan incorporating 
Planning Committee procedure issues. 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The operation of the Planning Committee in the 
determination of planning and other related applications as direct links to all four of 
the emerging Corporate Plan priorities: economy, community, homes and the 
environment. 
 
Financial Implications: Increased efficien
[...]
t every meeting.  
 

Page 23



 

MDDC Report : Review of Planning Committee procedures. 
v 

8 

Officer comment: The working group raised participation in relation to the 
availability of legal advice. Such advice is of benefit to the Planning 
Committee in terms of procedural issues, the legal parameters within which 
decisions are made and risk to the Council. Most other authorities visited had 
legal representation at Planning Committee meetings meaning that any issues 
/ queries that arise during the meeting are able to be answered during the 
debate. Legal representation at Planning Committee as a matter of course 
has not been available for many years due to its resource implications upon 
the legal team. However, there remains the ability to brief Legal on the 
contents of the agenda in advance and arrange for a legal officer to be on call 
if required or to be present for particular items. This is easier with the Phoenix 
Chamber venue. (It should be noted that there might be occasions where 
Legal officers with planning knowledge as not available if on leave or sick. 
The service will endeavour to provide Legal advice on call, but is unable to 
guarantee it’s availability on all occasions).  

 
Final recommendation 3: That Legal advice for the Council as decision 
maker is available to assist Planning Committee with legal input as 
required on a case by case basis and a legal officer ‘on call’ to assist in 
person during the meetings if requested.  
 
The working group also wished to ensure that in the case of ward member call 
in of applications to committee, that the ward member attend the meeting. The 
working group recognised that a statement could be provided instead in 
exceptional circumstances.  
 

3.6 ATTENDANCE – AVAILABILITY OF ADVICE. 
 
Initial working group recommendation: There is no change proposed. 
 
Consultation responses: 
Few received. One respondent agreed. Another felt that other officers should 
attend only if there is an ident
[...]
d to accusations of partiality if the views of one party only are heard. 

Where application sites are not visible without entering onto private land – for 

example, rear extensions or country houses in larger plots – officers will make an 

additional effort to provide appropriate visual information at Committee.  
 

10.0 Review of Planning Decisions 

 

10.1 Arrangements will be made for Councillors to visit a sample of implemented planning 

permissions annually, so that a regular review of the quality of planning decisions can 

be undertaken.  This will include examples from a broad range of categories such as 

major and minor development, permitted departures, upheld appeals etc. 

 

Page 96



10.2 The outcome of this review will be reported to the Planning Committee and to the 

Scrutiny Committee and may lead to identification of possible amendments to existing 

policies or practice 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6  
 
Minute 153 
Planning Committee 20 April 2016 
 
The Committee had before it a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration requesting 
that Members review Planning Committee Procedures in light of issues that have arisen and 
following visits to other Local Planning Authorities undertaken in 2012/13. 
 
The Chairman introduced the report, reminding Members that it has been instigated at the 
request of Members of the Planning Committee in 2013. 
 
Cllr Mrs J Roach raised some matters that had come to her attention when she was Chair of 
the Scrutiny Committee. She informed the Committee that issues regarding planning and 
enforcement had been raised at Scrutiny over a period of time but had not been looked at 
individually as the Committee had been informed that the review being undertaken would 
encompass these areas. The report subsequently took a long time and would now appear to 
have addressed most issues that were reported. However following consultation, which 
involved town and parish councils,
[...]
when Members had gone 
against officer recommendation for refusal as conditions were normally delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration; 
 
Annual Review of Decisions – The Constitution stated that Members should take part in an 
annual review of decisions when they would be taken around the district to review 
application decision making, in order to review the quality of planning in the District.  
However few Members had been available to attend two years ago and last year there had 
been no review.  Cllr D J Knowles suggested that he could visit sites and video record the 
development for the Committee to review.  It was AGREED that a trial be undertaken; 
 
It was RESOLVED that Members NOTE the consultation responses and recommendations 
of the Working Group. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to the Standards Committee that: 
 
i) That a clear guide to Planning Committee procedures be produced to inform the 
public and other participants together with a parallel guide on the planning system to 
address any misinformation and misconceptions. 
 
ii) That Legal advice for the Council as decision maker was available to assist Planning 
Committee with legal input as required on a case by case basis and a legal officer be ‘on 
call’ to assist in person during the meetings if requested.  
 
iii) That who speaks, when, the number of speakers, length of speaking and order 
remain as existing, with the exception of the limitation of Ward Members to 5 minutes each 
and alteration to the order of speaking so that the supporter speaks after the objector; 
 
v) That the questioning of speakers for reasons of clarification be allowed through the 
Chairman and apply to the applicant and objector only; 
 
vi) That clear written procedures be put in place regarding voting, that the item 
description, address and proposition be announced, Members clearly indicate their vote, that 
the vote was counted out loud and the outcome of the vote be announced.  
 
vii) That full committee and Planning Working Group site visits continue as existing, but 
that clearer written procedures for both be put in place.  

Page 101



 
viii) That the protocol for making decisions that are not in accordance with officer 
recommendation be amended to apply to situations only when Members wish to refuse 
permission against officer advice. 
 
ix) That a video review of planning decisions be trialled and that an annual review of 
planning decisions be undertaken via Planning Committee site visit and that the Constitution 
be amended to remove reference to referral of the findings of the review to Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
It was further RESOLVED: 
 
3. That it be recommended to Standards Committee that the Local Government 
Association’s ‘Probity in Planning for Councillors and Officers’ 2013 be adopted as best 
practice.  
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
4. That final recommendations 2, 4, 5, 7 and 8 relating to venue layout, attendance and 
advice, agenda format and order, report format and contents and officer presentations be 
agreed. 
 
4a That final recommendation 6 be amended to read that Planning Case Officer names 
be included in officer reports (enforcement reports to be excluded) and that where multiple 
consultation responses are available the most recent and non-superseded are reported. 
 
5. That subject to this service continuing to be offered, the Planning Advisory Service 
be requested to work with the Council in undertaking a peer review of Planning Committee 
and a further report be presented to Planning Committee following the receipt of 
recommendations from the Peer Review. The report to approve an action plan incorporating 
Planning Committee procedure issues.  
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Cllr Mrs J Roach had asked that other issues that had not been considered be incorporated 
into the report.  Discussion took place regarding this. 
 
It was RESOLVED that no further detail was re
[...]
vestigated. 

 

 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE     AGENDA ITEM:       
20TH JULY 2016:                  
 
NAMING OF THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS 
 
Cabinet Member  Clive Eginton, Leader of the Council 
Responsible Officer Amy Tregellas, Head of Communities & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer) 
 
Reason for Report: To provide members with a recommendation regarding the 
naming of the Policy Development Groups 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Standards Committee recommends to Council that 
the Policy Development Groups are renamed Economy, Homes, Community and 
Environment as per the corporate priorities in the Corporate Plan 
  
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None 
 
Risk Assessment: None.   
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Full Council meeting on 27th April 2016, it was agreed that a fourth 

Policy Development Group (PDG) be introduced for the Economy.  This PDG 
is simply called Economy PDG as the priority within the Corporate Plan is 
called Economy. 

 
1.2 Currently the other PDGs are called what they were prior to the fourth PDG 

being introduced i.e. Managing the Environment PDG, Decent and Affordable 
Homes PDG and Community Well Being PDG. 

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to recommend that the names of the PDGs in 1.2 

are changed to Environment, Homes and Community so that they are in 
keeping with the Corporate Plan and the new Economy PDG.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact for more Information: Amy Tregellas, Head of Communities & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) ext 4246 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	7 GUIDANCE REGARDING WHAT IS A VEXATIOUS COMPLAINT
	Vexatious complaints Appendix A

	8 PLANNING PROCEDURES
	Planning Procedures - Appendix 1 Review report June 2013, 20/04/2016 Planning Committee
	Planning Procedures - Appendix 2 Planning Committee review consultation responses, 20/04/2016 Planning Committee
	Planning Procedures - Appendix 3 Probity in Planning, 20/04/2016 Planning Committee
	Planning Procedures - Appendix 4, 20/04/2016 Planning Committee
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	10 POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP TITLES



Minutes of the meeting


 

Standards Committee – 20 July 2016 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 20 July 2016 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs J B Binks (Chairman) 

Mrs F J Colthorpe, N V Davey, 
Mrs S Griggs, F J Rosamond, C R Slade, 
Mrs M E Squires, L D Taylor and 
Mrs N Woollatt 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs J Roach 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer) and Julia Stuckey (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR)  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs J Binks be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 
Cllr Mrs Binks then took the Chair. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr C R Slade be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 

3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee were approved as a true and 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 
 
 



 

Standards Committee – 20 July 2016 2 

7 GUIDANCE REGARDING WHAT IS A VEXATIOUS COMPLAINT  
 
The Committee had before it * information from Head of Communities and 
Governance (and Monitoring Officer) regarding what constituted a vexatious 
complaint. 
 
The Officer explained that the information provided was extracted from the Councils 
complaints policy which contained sections on unreasonable, unreasonably 
persistent and vexatious complaints and action to be taken on unreasonable, 
unreasonably persistent or vexatious complaints.  If Members found that they were 
subject to unreasonable, unreasonably persistent or vexatious complaints they were 
advised to speak to the Monitoring Officer and/or the Legal Services Manager for 
further advice. 
 
The officer informed Members that the IT Service could block an email address from 
accessing their account if required. 
 
Note:- * Information previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 

8 PLANNING PROCEDURES (00:10:36)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
requesting that Members approve Planning Committee Procedures in light of issues 
that had arisen and following visits to other Local Planning Authorities undertaken in 
2012/13 (Appendix 6 contained recommendations from the Planning Committee and 
appendix 7 contained a further recommendation following a review of the procedures 
by the Scrutiny Committee). 
 
The Chairman of the Planning Committee provided some background to the report 
and explained that several areas highlighted within the report had already been 
implemented by the Planning Committee but other areas would only be implemented 
following approval from Council. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Recommendations that had been submitted to the working group from the 
Scrutiny Committee and had not been taken forward; 

 

 The length of time that Ward Members were allowed to speak; 
 

 Annual visits to review planning decisions and the recording of these trips. 
 

The Committee worked through each recommendation in turn: 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to Council: 
 

a) That a clear guide to Planning Committee procedures be produced to inform 
the public and other participants together with a parallel guide on the planning 
system to address any misinformation and misconceptions. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 



 

Standards Committee – 20 July 2016 3 

b) That Legal advice for the Council as decision maker was available to assist 
Planning Committee with legal input as required on a case by case basis and 
a legal officer be ‘on call’ to assist in person during the meetings if requested. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 

 
c) That who speaks, when, the number of speakers, length of speaking and 

order remain as existing with an alteration to the order of speaking so that the 
supporter speaks after the objector; 

 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt and seconded by Cllr L Taylor) 

 
d) That the questioning of speakers for reasons of clarification be allowed 

through the Chairman and apply to the applicant and objector only; 
 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

e) That clear written procedures be put in place regarding voting, that the item 
description, address and proposition be announced, Members clearly indicate 
their vote, that the vote was counted out loud and the outcome of the vote be 
announced.  

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 

 
f) That full committee and Planning Working Group site visits continue as 

existing, but that clearer written procedures for both be put in place.  
 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

g) That the protocol for making decisions that are not in accordance with officer 
recommendation be amended to apply to situations only when Members wish 
to refuse permission against officer advice. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 

 
h) That annual review of selected planning decisions be undertaken via a 

planning committee site visit and that a video be produced and trialled. That 
the constitution be amended to remove reference to the referral of the findings 
of the review to Scrutiny Committee and that all Members be invited to put 
forward sites and suggestions for the annual review and Members be 
encouraged to participate in the process. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 

 
i) That the Local Government Associations’ ‘Probity in Planning for Councillors 

and Officers 2013 (or subsequent amendments) be adopted as best policy; 
 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

j) That final recommendations 2, 4, 5, 7 and 8 relating to venue layout, 
attendance and advice, agenda format and order, report format and contents 
and officer presentations be agreed. 



 

Standards Committee – 20 July 2016 4 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 

 
k) That subject to this service continuing to be offered, the Planning Advisory 

Service be requested to work with the Council in undertaking a peer review of 
Planning Committee and a further report be presented to Planning Committee 
following the receipt of recommendations from the Peer Review. The report to 
approve an action plan incorporating Planning Committee procedure issues. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 

 
The following item was deferred for further information: 
 
Photographs and the PowerPoint presentations and whether it was practicable for 
them to be posted on the website (Public Access) in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 

9 UPDATE FROM STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2016 (01:22:10)  
 
The Head of Communities and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) updated the 
Committee regarding the recent Standards Conference. 
 
The officer explained that as well as other areas the conference had covered ‘why 
Standards matter’, a legal update and dealing with difficult Members.  It had been 
interesting to find that there was a great deal of variation amongst Monitoring Officers 
and that it was keenly felt that legislation was not black and white and could be 
interpreted in various ways.  Local Authorities had been asked to log problems in 
order to build a picture as to whether or not the current Standards regime was 
working. The general view appeared to be that the current legislation was poorly 
written and that hands were tied due to lack of sanctions. 
 
Case studies had been provided at the conference and debate took place regarding 
what constituted a pecuniary interest. 
 
The Monitoring Officer was asked to circulate the PowerPoint presentation from the 
conference to Members of the Committee and that a refresher regarding interests be 
provided to all Members. 
 
Discussion took place regarding training that was available for Parish Councils. 
 

10 POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP TITLES (01:33:25)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance regarding re-naming of the Policy Development Groups (PDG’s). The 
Officer explained that at the Full Council meeting on 27th April 2016, it had been 
agreed that a fourth PDG be introduced for the Economy.  This PDG was simply 
called Economy PDG in line with Corporate Plan. 
 
Currently the other PDGs were still referred to by the names they had prior to the 
fourth PDG being introduced i.e. Managing the Environment PDG, Decent and 
Affordable Homes PDG and Community Well Being PDG. 



 

Standards Committee – 20 July 2016 5 

 
The purpose of the report was to recommend that the names of the PDGs be 
changed to Environment, Homes and Community so that they were in keeping with 
the Corporate Plan and the new Economy PDG.    
 
It was RECOMMENDED to Council the Policy Development Groups be renamed 
Economy, Homes, Community and Environment as per the corporate priorities in the 
Corporate Plan 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F J Rosamond and seconded by Cllr C R Slade) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 

11 COMPLAINTS (01:35:00)  
 
The Head of Communities and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) informed the 
Committee that she was currently investigating 4 complaints and that she was 
expecting a further 2 complaints by the end of the week. 
 

12 START TIME OF MEETINGS (01:36:09)  
 
It was AGREED that the start time of meetings remain at 6.00pm. 
 

13 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Update complaints 
Update regarding Member Policies and Procedure completions 
Update Planning Procedures 
Finance and Contract Procedure Rules 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


